

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

No. 16A646

---

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,

*Applicants,*

v.

SANDRA LITTLE COVINGTON, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION  
FOR STAY OF REMEDIAL ORDER**

---

THOMAS A. FARR  
PHILLIP J. STRACH  
MICHAEL D. MCKNIGHT  
OGLETREE, DEAKINS,  
NASH SMOAK &  
STEWART, P.C.  
4208 Six Forks Road  
Suite 1100  
Raleigh, NC 27609

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Applicants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. There Is A Reasonable Probability That This Court Will Note Probable  
Jurisdiction And Vacate Or Reverse The Decision Below..... 2

II. Absent A Stay, The District Court’s Remedial Order Will Irreparably Injure  
The State And Harm The Public Interest..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cousins v. City Council of Chicago</i> , 503 F.2d 912 (7th Cir. 1974) .....	5
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	10
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	8
<i>Liddell v. Board of Educ.</i> , 73 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	3
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) .....	10
<i>Pender Cty. v. Bartlett</i> , 649 S.E.2d 364 (N.C. 2007) .....	4
<i>Smith v. Beasley</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1174 (D.S.C. 1996) .....	5

### Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. art. II §6 .....	10
N.C. Const. art. II §7 .....	10
N.C. Const. art. II §8 .....	10
